Persistency 1,552  1,500  1,150  100  100  100

   Others 1,552  0  0  0  0  0

Change in operating assumptions 350  300  0  0  0  0

Other operating variance 0  0  0  0  0  0

IEV operating earnings 64,890  69,210  79,220  88,431  104,280  121,983

Economic variances (15,940) 13,500  3,570  10,000  0  0

   From actual return in excess of expected real-world return 0  0  0  0  0  0

   From change in economic assumption 0  0  0  0  0  0

Other non-operating variances 0  0  0  0  0  0

Total IEV earnings 48,950  82,710  82,790  98,431  104,280  121,983

Merger with Exide 0  0  0  0  0  0

Capital contributions / dividend payouts 16,740  (3,300) (3,240) (5,345) (6,304) (7,234)

Closing IEV 395,270  474,680  554,230  647,316  745,293  860,042

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

HDFC LIFE INSURANCE

Nuvama Institutional Equities

8 Nuvama Research is also available on www.nuvamaresearch.com, Bloomberg - NUVA, Thomson Reuters, and Factset

 EV and VNB margin sensitivity

Particulars

FY23 FY24 FY25

% Change in

VNB Margin

% Change in

EV

% Change in

VNB Margin

% Change in

EV

Change in

VNB margin

% Change in

EV

Increase by 100bps in the reference rates (1.5) (2.4) (1.2) (2.7) (1.4) (2.7)

Decrease by 100bps in the reference rates 0.7  2.1  0.8  2.6  0.9  2.6

10% decrease in equity values (0.1) (1.3) (0.2) (1.5) (0.2) (1.4)

10% increase in the discontinuance rates (0.3) (0.3) (0.6) (0.1) (0.9) (0.1)

10% decrease in the discontinuance rates 0.3  (0.3) 0.6  0.1  0.9  0.1

10% increase in maintenance expenses (0.5) (0.8) (0.6) (0.9) (0.8) (0.9)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 0.5  0.8  0.6  0.9  0.8  0.9

10% increase in acquisition expenses (3.9) NA (3.2) NA (2.5) NA

10% decrease in acquisition expenses 3.9  NA 3.2  NA 2.5  NA

10% increase in mortality/ morbidity rates (1.4) (1.1) (1.5) (1.2) (1.6) (1.2)

10% decrease in mortality/ morbidity rates 1.4  1.1  1.5  1.2  1.6  1.2

Tax rates increased to 25% (5.8) (8.9) (5.1) (9.3) (4.5) (9.5)

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

 Changes in estimates

 Earlier Revised Change (%/bp)

(INR bn) FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E

APE 174.7 201.7 233.4 174.7 201.7 233.4 - - -

VNB 45.7 53.0 61.5 45.7 53.0 61.5 - - -

VNB Margin (%) 26.1 26.3 26.4 26.1 26.3 26.4 0bp 0bp 0bp

Embedded Value 637.3 734.5 848.4 647.3 745.3 860.0 1.6 1.5 1.4

Operating RoEV (%) 16.0 16.2 16.5 16.0 16.1 16.4 0bps -13bp -12bp

Target Price (INR)   920   920

Rating   Buy   Buy

Source: Company, Nuvama Research

HDFC LIFE INSURANCE

Nuvama Research is also available on www.nuvamaresearch.com, Bloomberg - NUVA, Thomson Reuters, and Factset 9 Nuvama Institutional Equities

Q1FY26 conference call highlights

Growth outlook

Management stated that APE growth in Q1FY26 was in line with expectations. As the

year progresses, growth is expected to be driven by both an increase in average

ticket size and the number of policies (NOP). They indicated H2FY26 growth should